new listing regime for special purpose acquisition companies (SPAC) and specialist
technology companies at pre-commercial or early commercial stage launched and announced
by the Stock Exchange, it is expected the diversified listing channels would attract more
companies to seek for listing in Hong Kong and thereby increase the demand for the financial
printing services. Therefore, the Directors are of the view that there will be ample room for
the Target to expand its business and the Acquisition represents an attractive investment
opportunity for the Group to tap into this promising market.

Having considered the above, the Directors are of the view that the terms and conditions of
the Agreement are fair and reasonable and the Acquisition is in the interests of the Company
and the Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table summarises the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of
this announcement and upon issue of the Consideration Shares (assuming that there is no
other change in the share capital of the Company):

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after issue of
the Consideration Shares

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Greet Harmony Global
Limited (Note) 28,762,000 4.59 28,762,000 3.80

Vendor – – 129,629,630 17.13
Other public Shareholders 598,238,000 95.41 598,238,000 79.07

Total 627,000,000 100.00 756,629,630 100.00

Note:

The entire issued share capital of Greet Harmony Global Limited is legally and beneficially owned by Mr. Tao
Wah Wai Calvin, an executive Director.

– 6 –

GEM LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

As the applicable percentage ratios under the GEM Listing Rules exceed 5% but are under

25%, the Acquisition constitutes a discloseable transaction and is subject to the reporting and

announcement requirements under Chapter 19 of the GEM Listing Rules.

GENERAL

The EGM will be convened and held for the Shareholders to consider, and if thought fit, to

approve, the Specific Mandate.

A circular containing, among other things, information on the Agreement, the issue of the